WILL OF SAMUEL WAUCHOP

In the Name of God Amen

I Samuel Wauchop of Goland in the Parish of Ardstraw and Co Tyrone being weak in body but of sound memory Blessed be God do this 17th day of March In the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seven make and publish this my last will and Testament in manner following. That is to say first I leave to my Daughter Mary thirty pounds to be paid by my son Mathew Wauchop in the space of two years or if she marries sooner liable to be paid at the end of twelve months I leave to my Daughter Martha thirty pounds Sterl. to be paid at the end of three years from the present Date or if sooner m. to be paid at the time of marriage. To my Daughter Loveagh thirty pounds Sterl. To be paid at the end of four years from the present date, but if sooner married to be paid at the time of marriage. I leave to my son in law Matthew? one shilling Sterl. Also I leave to my son in law William Stevenson two guineas Sterl. To be paid after my decease. Also I leave to my loving wife during the course of her natural life one cow grazed and foddered, two d? of Turf cut? and drawn home And built at her door one half Rood of flax ground and half Rood of Potatoes ready for digging together with one Barrel of milling and if she cannot live in the house with her son Mathew She is to get the Parlow to live in. After all these sums are paid off I leave all that? or Tennement situate in the Parish and Co aforesaid where I the aforesaid Samuel Wauchop now live together with the household furniture and other Effects whatsoever To my son Mathew to hold to him during his life; and I make and ordain my brother in law Robert Easler and Cousin David McIntire Executor of this my will in trust for the intents and purposes In this? where of I the said Samuel Wauchop have to this my last will and Testament? my hand and Seal the day and Year aforewritten. his Samuel Wauchop mark

Signed Sealed and Published by the said Samuel Wauchop as and for his last will and Testament in the presence of us who were present at the signing and sealing There of: Andrew Dackug George Rutlage William Rutlage